Net carrying value at 30 June 2023 was $573m (2022: $508m).  Property, Plant and Equipment is carried at fair value.  LPC
determines fair value by reference to NZ IFRS 13.  LPC has fair valued all of its property, plant and equipment.

176

Plant,
equipment

and vehicles

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

5  Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Lyttelton Port Company Ltd (continued)

Decrease in Equity Value

Capital Cost +10% (all years)

Capital Cost -10% (all years)

Terminal Growth +0.5%

Terminal Growth -0.5% (29)

(52)

64

11

Increase in Equity Value

Increase in Equity Value

Container TEU Growth -0.5% (compounding per year)

Container TEU Growth +0.5% (compounding per year)

WACC +0.5%

Decrease in Equity Value

Increase in Equity Value

Increase in Equity Value

88

35

Decrease in Equity Value(15)

(88)

WACC -0.5%

Increase in Equity Value

Decrease in Equity Value(36)

Key Sensitivities – Impact of EV Fair Value Impact ($m) Impact on Equity Value

EBITDA Margin +1% (all years)

Decrease in Equity Value

EBITDA Margin -1% (all years)

36

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

5  Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Lyttelton Port Company Ltd (continued)

2%-8% 2%-3.9%

3%-24.4% 2%-19%

2.0% 2.5%

30%-43% 28%-46%

2% 2%

7.17% 7.17% 7.30% 7.30%

701 73 1,184 40

The estimated EBITDA margin
was higher (lower).

Terminal growth rate 2%.

The risk adjusted discount rates
were lower (higher).

The estimated terminal growth
rates were higher (lower).

Valuation technique

2022

In considering these assumptions, LPC's Board of Directors have also considered a range of sensitivities around WACC rates,
Container TEU growth, capital cost and EBITDA margins.  The results of this revaluation exercise indicate the carrying value
approximates fair value and as a result no fair value adjustments have been made.

Terminal

2023
 DCF

Period
FY23-
FY37

 LPC Key Forecast Assumptions & Results

[…]

1 to 2 years 3.68% 3.07% 114   70   3   1

2 to 5 years 3.02% 3.55% 276   176   11   2

More than 5 years 3.35% 2.51% 321   285   14   16

861   553   30   19

Fixed for floating contracts

Less than 1 year 4.84% - 80   -   (1)   -

1 to 2 years - 4.84% -   80   -   -

2 to 5 years 3.81% 2.65% 190   60   (6)   (3)

More than 5 years - 3.28% -   22   -   -

270   162   (7)   (3)

Total 1,131   715   23   16

 Avg contracted fixed
interest rate

 Notional principal  Fair value

 Avg contracted fixed
interest rate

 Notional principal  Fair value

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

20  Areas of judgement and financial risk (continued)

20e Interest Rate Sensitivity

Group
Profit/loss Equity Profit/loss Equity

$m $m $m $m

100 basis point increase (14)   31   (7)   21

100 basis point decrease 14   (31)   7   (22)

Parent
Profit/loss Equity Profit/loss Equity

$m $m $m $m

100 basis point increase (1)   21   (3)   12

100 basis point decrease 1   (21)   3   (13)

20f Interest Rate Hedging Activity

2023 2022

In managing interest rate risks, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on earnings.  Over the longer
term, however, changes in interest rates will affect reported profits.  The following table summarises the estimated impact of a
1% movement in interest rates on the Group’s pre-tax profit and equity (excluding retained earnings), taking into account the
effect of interest rate swaps.  The carrying amount of the hedging instruments is disclosed in note 20g.

2023 2022

The Group uses interest rate swaps in the normal course of business to reduce its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates.